
1st Amendment to Addendum 
24-Com4-100918-A1 

Page | 1  

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO ADDENDUM TO GUIDEHOUSE, INC.’S AGREEMENT 

(311 Readiness Assessment Services) 

 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO ADDENDUM TO GUIDEHOUSE INC.’s AGREEMENT  (“First 

Amendment”) is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, Texas (“County”), a political 
subdivision of the state of Texas, and Guidehouse Inc., (“Guidehouse”) a company authorized to 
conduct business in the State of Texas. County and Guidehouse are hereinafter collectively 
referred to as the “Parties” and each individually a “Party.” 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into that certain Addendum to Guidehouse 

Inc.’s Agreement on October 2, 2024 (the “Agreement”) for the provision of specified services 
concerning a 311 Readiness Assessment, as described in Exhibit “A” of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment is not subject to competitive bidding requirements under 
Section 262.023 of the Texas Local Government Code because the First Amendment does not 
require an expenditure exceeding $50,000 by the County; and 

 
WHEREAS, by execution of this First Amendment, the Parties desire to amend the 

Agreement to extend the time for performance for the services provided by Guidehouse as the 
services are still ongoing, and to otherwise ratify and confirm all the terms and conditions as set 
forth therein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties do mutually agree that 
the Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended as follows: 

 
1. Time for Performance. The time for performance for the completion of the services 

provided by Guidehouse shall end no later than March 31, 2025. The Parties agree that 
the services were and are supported by good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency 
of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties. 

 
2. Certain State Law Requirements for Contracts. The contents of this Section are required 

by Texas law and are included by County regardless of content. For purposes of Sections 
2252.152, 2271.002, and 2274.002, Texas Government Code, as amended, Guidehouse 
hereby verifies that Guidehouse and any parent company, wholly owned subsidiary, 
majority-owned subsidiary, and affiliate: 

 
A. Unless affirmatively declared by the United States government to be excluded 

from its federal sanctions regime relating to Sudan or Iran or any federal sanctions 
regime relating to a foreign terrorist organization, is not identified on a list



1st Amendment to Addendum 
24-Com4-100918-A1 

Page | 2  

prepared and maintained by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts under 
Section 806.051, 807.051, or 2252.153 of the Texas Government Code. 

B. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this First Amendment has 
a value of $100,000.00 or more, Guidehouse does not boycott Israel and is 
authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott Israel during the term of such 
contracts. “Boycott Israel” has the meaning provided in § 808.001 of the Texas 
Government Code. 

 
C. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this First Amendment has 

a value of $100,000.00 or more, Guidehouse does not boycott energy companies 
and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott energy companies 
during the term of such contracts. “Boycott energy company” has the meaning 
provided in § 809.001 of the Texas Government Code. 

 
D. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this First Amendment has 

a value of $100,000.00 or more, Guidehouse does not have a practice, policy, 
guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade 
association and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to discriminate against 
a firearm entity or firearm trade association during the term of such contracts. 
“Discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association” has the 
meaning provided in §2274.001(3) of the Texas Government Code. “Firearm 
entity” and “firearm trade association” have the meanings provided in 
§2274.001(6) and (7) of the Texas Government Code. 

 
3. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and made a 

part of the Agreement. 

4. Human Trafficking. BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, GUIDEHOUSE 
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT FORT BEND COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND 
THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES THAT 
VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS. 

5. Modifications and Conflict. Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect and has not been otherwise modified or amended. If there is a conflict 
among documents that make up the Agreement, this First Amendment shall prevail with 
regard to the conflict. 

 
6. Certification. By his or her signature below, each signatory individual certifies that he or 

she is the properly authorized person or officer of the applicable Party hereto and has the 

requisite authority necessary to execute this First Amendment on behalf of such Party, 

and each Party hereby certifies to the other that it has obtained the appropriate approvals 

or authorizations from its governing body as required by law. 



1st Amendment to Addendum 
24-Com4-100918-A1 

Page | 3  

 

 
{Execution Page Follows} 

 
 

 
{Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank} 



1st Amendment to Addendum 
24-Com4-100918-A1 

Page | 4  

FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS 
 
 

 
 

KP George, County Judge 
 
 

 
 

Date 

 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 

 
 

Laura Richard, County Clerk 

GUIDEHOUSE INC 
 

 
 

Authorized Agent – Signature 

Authorized Agent- Printed Name 

Title 

Date 

 
 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $  to 
accomplish and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement. 

 

 

Robert E. Sturdivant, County Auditor 
 
 
 
 
 
 

i:\agreements\2025 agreements\commissioner pct 4\guide house inc. (24-com4-100918-a1)\1st amendment to agreement - 
bge.docx – knm 

Erin Hutchins

Partner

03/07/2025


